AMENDMENT NO. 24
TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
BETWEEN COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND
MICHAEL BAKER INTERNATIONAL, INC.

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 24 to the Professional Services Agreement between the County of
Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter, “County”) and Michael
Baker International, Inc. (hereinafter, “CONTRACTOR™) is hereby entered into between the
County and the CONTRACTOR (collectively, the “Parties”) and effective as of the last date
opposite the respective signatures below.

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR’s predecessor in interest, Pacific Municipal Consultants, entered
into a Professional Services Agreement with County on October 6, 2005 (hereinafter,
“Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on December 28, 2006 (hereinafter,
“Amendment No. 17, including Exhibit A-1 — Scope of Services/Payment Provisions), December
27, 2007 (hereinafter, “Amendment No. 27), April 24, 2008 (hereinafter, “Amendment No. 3"),
October 16, 2008 (hereinafter, “Amendment No. 47), April 15, 2009 (hereinafter, “Amendment
No. 57), November 10, 2009 (hereinafter, “Amendment No. 6”, including Exhibit A-2 — Scope of
Services/Payment Provisions), February 3, 2010 (hereinafter, “Amendment No. 77), June 29,
2010 (hereinafter, “Amendment No. 8”), September 29, 2010 (hereinafter, “Amendment No. 97),
December 29, 2010 (hereinafter, “Amendment No. 10", including Exhibit A-3 — Scope of
Services/Payment Provisions), February 8, 2011 (hereinafter, “Amendment No. 1177, June 28,
2011 (hereinafter, “Amendment No. 127), December 15, 2011 (hereinafter, “Amendment No.
137), June 20, 2012 (hereinafter, “Amendment No. 14”), December 21, 2012 (hereinafter,
“Amendment No. 157, including Exhibit A-4 — Scope of Services/Payment Provisions),
February ‘26, 2013 (hereinafter, “Amendment No. 16”), November 4, 2013 (hereinafter,
“Amendment No. 177), March 28, 2014 (hereinafter, “Amendment No. 187), June 18, 2014
(hereinafter, “Amendment No. 197), September 23, 2014 (hereinafter, “Amendment No. 20™),
January 29, 2015 (hereinafter, “Amendment No. 217), March 30, 2015 (hereinafter,
“Amendment No. 22”), and June 10, 2015 (hereinafter, “Amendment No. 23™); and

WHEREAS, Harper Canyon Realty, LLC (hereinafter, “Project Applicant™) has applied to the
County for approval of various development permits for the Harper Canyon Subdivision
(hereinafter, “Project”) requiring an Environmental Impact Report (hereinafter, “EIR”); and

WHEREAS, County engaged Pacific Municipal Consultants to prepare an EIR; and

Amendment No. 24 to Professional Services Agreement
Michael Baker International, Inc.

Harper Canyon Subdivision EIR

RMA - Planning

Term: August 30, 2005 until final disposition of all litigation
challenging the Board of Supervisors’ approval of the Project
Not to Exceed: $231,404.15

Page 1 of 3



WHEREAS, as of July 1, 2015, Pacific Municipal Consultants was placed under ownership of
CONTRACTOR; and

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to further amend the Agreement to revise the CONTRACTOR s
legal name with no associated dollar amount increase until the final disposition of all litigation
challenging the Board of Supervisors” approval of the Project.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

1.

[

In all places within the Agreement, and any amendment thereto, any reference to Pacific
Municipal Consultants is hereby replaced with Michael Baker International, Inc.

All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain unchanged and in full force.

This Amendment No. 24 shall be attached to the Agreement and incorporated therein as
if fully set forth in the Agreement.

The recitals to this Amendment No. 24 are incorporated into the Agreement and this
Amendment No. 24.

Amendment No. 24 to Professional Services Agreement
Michael Baker International, Inc.

Harper Canyon Subdivision EIR

RMA - Planning

Term: August 30, 2005 until final disposition of all litigation
challenging the Board of Supervisors’ approval of the Project
Not to Exceed: $231,404.15

Page 2 of 3



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Amendment No. 24 to the
Agreement which shall be effective as of the last date opposite the respective signatures below.

COUNTY OF MONTEREY CONTRACTOR*
By: A/L L // it Michael Baker International, Inc.
Director of Planning Contractor’s Business Name
Date: : 5//‘7_5’//)_ By: il e B
U T (Slgnqﬁlre of Chair, President or Vice President)

Its: Pl\;'l;) 0. («;u“{r_’f‘, UI[E' ,5’}2'95{5{;1;({—’

(Printed Name and Title)

Date: A’Ltt)u?ﬂ' ok IS

By: qﬂ'ﬂ{f,uob w{ L &é’ (0 C/J/l/

(Signamre of SﬁCIEId? Asst. Secretary, CFO,

2/
Appr /ved to Fgr/ a

Offide of thie/Coufify Counsél R e as sl Tk {

By: A/ - Its: jff [ATALl (c Cle Qﬁc’wéu Rresis G\YL Secre {?‘”‘/
V Deputy Cdunty Counsel (Printed Name and Title)

Date: ) % // 5/ Date: [ u ot a4, 215

Approved as to F; Prpvisions

By: M,/
/Aﬁa'for ntroller

Date: Sv:l /\5

Approved as to Indemnity, Insurance Provisions

By:

Risk Management

Date:

*INSTRUCTIONS: IF CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liability and non-profit corporations, the full legal
name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified officers. If CONTRACTOR is a
partnership, the name of the partnership shall be set forth above together with the s:gnature of a partner who has authority to
execute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership. IF CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual
shall set forth the name of the business, if any, and shall personally sign the Agreement.

Amendment No. 24 to Professional Services Agreement
Michael Baker International, Inc.

Harper Canyon Subdivision EIR

RMA - Planning

Term: August 30, 2005 until final disposition of all litigation
challenging the Board of Supervisors’ approval of the Project
Not to Exceed: $231,404.15

Page 3 of 3

A/



Contracts/Purchasing Department
168 w. Alisal st., 3rd F1.
salinas CA 93901 usa

e Dk Freiios Corntrad’ Soua

LA CfC) >R D’@ DATE(MM/DDIYYYY)
Sbiods CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE 0872572015
THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES T
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED 5
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. ?,:
IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION 1S WAIVED, subject to e
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the 5.%
certificate holder in lieu of such endorsementy(s). s
PRODUCER gg'&i?m §
Aon Risk Services Central, Inc. PHONE = FRX =
Fitheburah PA GECTos (G No. Ext);  (B66) 283-7122 (A8 oy, (800) 363-0105 3
Dominion Tower, 10th Floor E-MAIL °
625 Liberﬁy Avenue ADDRESS:! =
¢ 5
paEsBulgh B d5eie- iUl INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #
INSURED INSURER A: Liberty Mutual Fire Ins Co 23035
Michae]l Baker International, Inc. INsURere:  Lloyd's Syndicate No. 2623 AAL128623
§3§25?1§nigcgﬁqﬁ)m”mm pal INSURER C: Liberty Insurance Corporation 42404
2729 Prospect Park Drive, Suite 220 INSURER D: National Union Fire Ins Co of Pittsburgh |19445
Rancho Cordova CA 95670 USA
INSURER E:
INSURER F:
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 570058424046 REVISION NUMBER:
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERICD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES, LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. Limits shown are as requested
[TSFE TYPE OF INSURANCE N POLICY NUMBER A AT LIMITS
A1 X | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY TB2681004145714 4 0/2015] EacH OCCURRENGE $2,000,000
| DAMAGE TO RENTED
] CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR R -, $1,000,000
MED EXP (Any one person) $5,000
j PERSONAL & ADV INJURY £2,000,000] &
(=1
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $4,000,000 3
POLICY ngf Loc PRODUCTS - COMF/OP AGG $4,000,000 %
OTHER E
A | AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY AS2-681-004145-724 06/30/2014|08/30/2015| COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT £1.000,000 Y
(Ea accident) ) ) 2
T ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY ( Per person) E
7| ALL OWNED . SCHEDULED BODILY INJURY (Per accident) ]
AUTOS AUTOS 2
— PROPERTY DAMAGE
X _|HIREDAUTOS | x | NON-OWNED (Per accident) £
] 5
D | x | umBRELLA LIaB x | occur BE018742918 08/30/2014/08/30/2015] EAcH OCCURRENCE $10,000,000] ©
|| excessLiaB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $10,000,000
DED] X [RETENTION $10,000
C | WORKERS COMPENSATION AND WA768D004145694 06/30/2014|08/30,/2015 x | PER I |OTH7
EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY YIN A0S STATUTE ER
€ |f ANLEROERETOR/PARTHER | EXECUTIVE Wi WC7681004145704 06,/30/2014|08,/30,2015| E-- EACH ACCIDENT §1,000,000
(Mandatory in NH) wI E.L. DISEASE-EA EMPLOYEE $1,000,000
EEE%SFSTC%; uOangPERATIONS below E.L. DISEASE-POLICY LIMIT $1,000,000|—
B | ERO-PL-Primary QC1402675 06/30/2014({08/31/2015|Per Claim $5,000,000|—
pProfessional & Pollution Aggregate $£5,000,000 =
SIR applies per policy terms & conditions E
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required) E
Pro%'ects as on file with the insured including but not limited to Harper Canyon EIR. County of Monterey, its agents officers & [Fax
employees are named as additional insureds & primary/non-contributory clause applies to the general Tiability policy and the =
non-owned & hired auto liability.
=4
:::
==
]
CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION %
SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANGELLED BEFORE THE o
EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE =
POLICY PROVISIONS,
County of Monterey AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE =

ACORD 25 (2014/01)

©1988-2014 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.
The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD



8 unde

SRS

v person or organizanon for whoem you have

i Ii N0 L-.w.\' :I\'

this amendmoai:

" adsing out of (2} "your work” or (] przmises or orher pr

iy iniuy” or “propemy damage

muen Limies of insurancs required by the written azreemant, but in ne o

2. Apphi=so m; to coverage and micis
152 soope of eovernga or the limis of insueance prosided by this policy; and

o have procared repara

3. Does not apply 10 asy p=cson or organiza oy
;
H ~ - 4 A - .
i elfect, regardizss of whether the scope of coverags or limits of insurance of t

or wheiher such other insurance is valid a and collecuble,

The foliowing provisions also apy

i, Whore the
15 othei b

an
SECTION

s jnsurance will

20 Where she
4. Other Ins
5
< 7awrien

.wuml
1Y of thr
sugance. If
oo Teem 4,

et Goes ne

,,...-ﬂ.r r_,éw Nt ot S
:::"

Avoned Heprewomain e

Covanie

ivs Cier aad Ty,

I
Fe
oy
vt
o=
&
™
T



,....

SFER OF HiG*-Ei'C OF
N

e
--f
‘.ug
T
I
33
C)
f:*:
@ &

mEatmodiles insurence provided under the iollow ing:

r1\”-“)-'-r“"?_ :aru.. C""\.“- "‘LA-., Liss]

Y v
P '-..I '-“S \.AO E’]PL; H _,U QPEs T O"‘:S

11
r}r—

ame Of Persen Cr Organization: Any person cor erganization with whom ¥ou have agraed i welting o
waive ary right of recovery priar to aloss

pmoists this Schedule, if not shiown above, will Be shows i

¢k,

o

o
i

The following is added to Pars grzph B. Transfer Of

o
Rights OF Recovery Agalnst Othars To Us of
Section [V -~ Gon....luns:

SE i
ing f":.ng cpa atians or
ket person

&
<y
Ui
i

'f~e:’ in 1he “nrod
Nazard™. This waiver

. BT
0

e
e
b R
(SR}

Y

CINGURANG OON: i

Tre endiusemen: 3 coroued by the LIF S5 RIUTTUALE

Poromivm
Hlntice Thars o Pospieatiog Dare
{7or attachenzs tos ok, e, 1 G O BT o O et
: s . TBZ2-081 00414571 4

Audiz B

Lage.d T

e
¥ F‘ﬁ, "‘:';’—;;: P e

Aunaned R

© lagied Falos Offige spdd N, Tad. ez N

h

srance Services Ofice, Inc., 2608

RIS UM S |



14203 3G 66T

Folicy Number TBZ2-681-004145-714
fssuedby LIBERTY MUTUAL FIRE INSURANCE COMPARY
THIS ENDORGEMENT CHARNGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READIT CAHEFULLY,
HGTICE OF CANCELLATION TO THIRD PARTIES
This endorsement modifies nsumence pravided under [hz fpllowing:
BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE PART
MOTOR CARRIER COVERAGE PART

CARAGE COVERAGE PARY
TRUCKERS COVERAGE PART

EXCESE AUTOMOSILE L ABILITY INDEMNITY COVEERAGE PART
SELFINSUREDR TRUCKER EXCESS UABIL I“"r’ COVERAGE PART
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILIT X CL. VERAGE ?&F’

EXCESS COMMERCIAL GENERAL *L’""f u\)\’t A T

PRODUCTSICOMPLETED -UPER%?{ONS LIA2RITY vD‘#’:.. BGE PART
LIQUOR LEABILITY COVERAGE PART
COMMERCIAL LIABILITY - UMERELLA t_»O“‘FF‘AGE FORM

Scheduts
Name of Other Personls)/ . Emall Address or maillng | Number Days Naotice:
ngam._at onfsh address:
“Por schedole on file with the company” )

A owe cancal this policy for eny resson elher than noapayment of pramium, we wi
organizations showsn in the 3 ch»:i; zhove, We will send aolics 10 the emall or maiing £
ailoast 10 days, or hc nurber of days fisisd above I any, beiors the cancellztion becomes gffeclive. In o

gvant does ng aclice lo the i rd pany axceed (he nolics o the first nzmed nsured.
&, This advance notificalion of 2 ﬁmd'ng cenceliaiion of coverage i lalended &9 & courdesy only. Qur {2ilures (o
i Ail not exviend the polley ca ;cn‘fm.J. date nor negele canceliation of e

WS

provide such advance nolif
palicy.

Al other larms a0 conditions of this policy remain unchangsd,

W a8 gt 0511 © 2011 Litarty Mutuz! Group of Companies. Al dghis resarad. Pege 1ol

includes C,G:‘.j‘_:}:n[‘_\f et rrateriat of tnsurance Sorvices Clef(;:& T “F‘ml‘
f,S p\_‘rﬁ.iﬂs:or.



THIZ ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY, PLEASE

DESIGNATED INSURED - NONCONTRIBUTING

This endarsement modifies insurances provided under ine following:

BUSINESS AUTO L.O ERAGE FORM
GARAGE COVERAGE FCRM :
MOTOR C#RE‘!:.'IC COVEF’.’:E FORM
TRUCKERS COVE EFCORW

o c:.JUl" Lnigss

This E"id;ia

._-3~|0 e q, 'r‘-'n O

re Sinsursdy’ er tha Wno I An Insursd
4 = Covarags form,

irsured, Dul oniy g

Adtharizes

-
0
o
ny
X
{6 ]
&
=
L

©2010, Li

lcluges copy




820 E1-0040 45

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE FOLICY,

WAIVER OF TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY
AGAINST OTHERS TO US (WAIVER OF

n... = Crapoanc

BUSINESS AUTC COVERAGE FO4
BUSINESS ALTC PHYSICAL DANAGEROVERA S FORM
ASE COVERASGE FORM
MOTCR CARRER SCVERALZ FORM
TRUCKERS COVERARS FORM

= aly

wl

LEASE

te Tollowing:

-

SUBROGATION)

LEAD T CAREFR

0 with whom you have zgreed in
rIor to z loss.

by thiz 23piy
o
SCHEDULE
it onsts \-
to walve

Iaimation reeuted (¢

ice Services Office, Inc,

NG
, 204G




TrilS ENDORSEME ANGES THE PGLICY, PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

NOTICE OF CANCELLATION TO THIRD BARTIES

This endorsement modifiss insurance provided undsr g foliowing:

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE PART

MOTOR CARRIER COVERAGE PART

GARAGE COVERAGE PART

TRUCKERS COVERAGE PART

EXCESS AUTOMOBILE LIASILITY INDEMNITY COVERAGE PART

SELF-INBURED TRUCKER EXCESS LIABILITY GO J'-R \GE PARD
COMMERGCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PAR

EXCESS COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

FPRODUCTSICOMPLETED OPERATIONS LIABILITY COVERAGE PAR

LIQUOR LIABILITY COVERAGE F’)—.R’l

BT

Schedue
Nameg of Other Person(s}/ Email Addrass or mailing Nuerber
Organization{sh address: [rays
Hotice:
]
on file with 30
H

»

mn

It we cancel thiz poficy for any reason other than nonpaym of premium, we will notify the persons or

it
organizations shown in the Schedule sbove, Wea will 5 r:d oti ce to the email or mailing address listed
anove at igast 10 days, or the numbar of days isted abo if any, before the canmcl.num baocome
effeclive. In no evenl does the notics 1o the third party excesd the nolica 1o the firsi named insurad.

W fi.

This advance natification of a pending canceliafion of cove rage is imendad as a gourlesy oni*_\.
o provide such advance notification wili not sxtend the policy cancellafion date nor negale o

<
S
Ess hcs 4
s '(_‘,3
=3
£
@

the policy,

All other termis and conditions o this palicy remain unshanged,

M S5 010511 @ 2011, Lizeny tautual Group of Companies. Al fights rese

Office, in

includes copyrightad matarial of insurance Services Office,
wiiihy s permissian.,



HOTICE OF CANCELLATION TO THIRD PARTIES

Ao dF we cancel this palicy for any reason other than nonpeyment of premium, we will nolify the persens or
organizations shown in the Scheduls below, We will send notice to the amall ar m ailing adﬂr’"‘° listed below at
least 10 days, or the number of days listed helow, if 2 any, before cancellation becomes effective. In no evant

does the notice to the third party exceed the notice to the first named insured,

E. This advance nolification of 2 pending cancallation of covefagn [& intended as a courtesy only. Our failure to
uch advance notification will not exiend the policy senceliation date nor negate canceilation of the

provide s
policy.
Schedule
Name of Other Person(s} / Email Address or mailing address: Number Days Notica:

Organization(s):

Per schadule on file with the
company

All viher terms and conditions of this policy Tamain unchanged.

lssued by Liberty Insurancs Corporation 21814

Fremium &

&
i
1
a8
O
I~

For aitachment [0 Poiicy No WA7=-68D-00414

lssuzd to Mishael Baker Comporatian
ige!

Wi 50 18 06 14 © 2011, Libarty Mutual Group, Al Rights Reservez. FPags 1 of 1
Ed, 08/01/2011



SIAVITDTS e PEDS PRIrsidy 0™ b e ] ‘fr_ i P teladod ¥ ¥l WL
WAIVER OF QUR RIGHT TC RECOVER FROM OTH RS ENDORSEMENT
B0V oUr pavmenis from anyans i or an iniury covered by this policy. We wili p
agains': e pETECN O Grganizatian nams=d in the & {(Thiz agreement app ie-: only 1o
Elyou perform work under 2 wittien contrac that re gresment framus )

This agreement shall not operate cirestly or indirestly to be

[ =

=7H

s B"E\J’UF_. nai named

in the Schedule.

Not applicable in i)Y, NH and MJ

The waiver does not apply to any right to recaver payments which tha

%1 mnzﬁso*a Warkers L:D’T‘QE. 'sation Reinsurance Assaciation may have or pursue
under .8, 78.38 .

Where required by contract or writien 2 gresment prior 1o Joss

vorn 21814

Efzctivs Datz Expiration Dats
For altachment (o 2ol cv Mo WAT-63D-0041 L5—(,0G4

YO oG G312 & 1983 Netiona! Council on Compensation lasurancs. Pzaz 10
Ed. £71/4984



Policy Number: QC1402675

LIMITED AUTHORITY TO ISSUE CERTIFICATES OF INSURANCE ENDORSEMENT

in consideration of the premium charged, i is hereby understood and agreed as follows:

(1)

@)

(3

(4)

Underwriters authorize Aon the ("Certificate Issuer”) to issue Cerilficates

of

Insurance at the request or direction of the Assured. It is expressly understood and
agreed that, subject to Paragraph (2} below, any Certificate of Insurance so issuad
shall not confer any rights upon the Certificate Holder, create any obligation on the
part of the Underwriters, or purport to, or be construed to, alter, extend, meodify,
amend, or otherwise change the terms or conditions of this Policy in any manner
whatsoever. In the case of any conflict between the description of the terms and
conditions of this Policy contained in any Certificate of Insurance on the one hand,
and the terms and conditions of this Policy as set forth herein on the other, the terms

and conditions of this Policy as set forth herein shall control.

Notwithstanding Paragraph (1) above, such Certificates of Insurance as are
authorized under this endorsement may provide that in the event the Underwriters
cancel or non-renew this Policy or in the event of a Material Change to this Policy,
Underwriters shall mail written notice of such cancellation, non-renewal, or Materiat
Change io such Cerlificate Holder 30 days prior fo the effective date of canceliation,
hon-renewal, or a Materlal Change, but 10 days prior to the effective date of
canceifation in the event the Assured has failed to pay a premium when due. The
Assured shall provide writen notice fo the Underwriters of all such Cedificate
Holders, If any, specified in each Certificate of Insurance (i) at inception of this

Policy, (i) 90 days prior to expiration of this Palicy, and (iii) within 10 days of receipt
a written request from Underwriters. Underwriters' obligation to mail notice
cancellation, nan-renewal, or a Materlal Change as provided in this paragraph sh

of
of
all

apply solely to those Cerlificate Holders with respect fo whom the Assured has

provided the foregoing written naotice to the Underwriters.

It is further understood and agreed that Underwriters’ authorization of the Certificate

Issuer under this endorsement is limited solely to the issuarice of Certificates

of

Insurance and does not authorize, empower, or appoint the Certificate Issuer to act
as an agent for the Underwriters or bind the Underwriters for any other purpose. The
Certificate lssuer shall be solely responsible for any errors or emissions in connection

with the issuance of any Certificate of Insurance pursuant to this endorsement.

As used in this endorsement:

{i) Certificate of Insurance means a document issued for informational
purposes only as evidence of the existence and terms of this Paiicy in order

to satisfy a contractual obligation of the Assured.

{ii) Material Change means an endorsement to or amendment of this Palicy
after issuance of this Policy by the Underwriters that restricts the coverage

affarded to the Assured.

All other terms, clauses and conditions remain unchanged.

Market Submission - Supplemental Page 38 of 54

Clauses

/

i



