
f

AMENDMENT NO. 17
TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT

BETWEEN COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND
PACIFIC MUNICIPAL CONSULTANTS

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 17 to the Professional Services Agreement between the County of
Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter, "County") and Pacific
Municipal Consultants (hereinafter, "CONTRACTOR") is hereby entered into between the
County and the CONTRACTOR (coUectively, the County and CONTRACTOR are referred to
as the "Parties") as of the last date opposite the respective signatures below.

WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR entered into a Professional Services Agreement with County on
October 6, 2005 (hereinafter, "Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, Agreement was amended by the Parties on December 28, 2006 (hereinafter,
"Amendment No. I", including Exhibit A-l - Scope of Services/Payment Provisions), December
27, 2007 (hereinafter, "Amendment No. 2"), April 24, 2008 (hereinafter, "Amendment No. 3"),
October 16, 2008 (hereinafter, "Amendment No. 4"), April 15, 2009 (hereinafter, "Amendment
No. 5"), November 10, 2009 (hereinafter, "Amendment No. 6", including Exhibit A-2 - Scope of
Services/Payment Provisions), February 3, 2010 (hereinafter, "Amendment No. 7"), June 29,
2010 (hereinafter, "Amendment No. 8"), September 29, 2010 (hereinafter, "Amendment No. 9"),
December 29, 2010 (hereinafter, "Amendment No. 10", including Exhibit A-3 - Scope of
Services /Payment Provisions), February 8, 2011 (hereinafter, "Amendment No. II"), June 28,
2011 (hereinafter, "Amendment No. 12"), December 15, 2011 (hereinafter, "Amendment No.
13"), June 20, 2012 (hereinafter, "Amendment No. 14"), December 21, 2012 (hereinafter,
ii Amendment No. 15", including Exhibit A-4 - Scope of Sendces/Payment Provisions); and
February 26, 2013 (hereinafter, "Amendment No. 16"); and

WHEREAS, Harper Canyon Realty, LLC (hereinafter, "PROJECT APPLICANT") has applied
to the County for approval of various development permits for the Harper Canyon Subdivision
(hereinafter, "PROJECT") requiring an Environmental Impact Report (hereinafter, "EIR"); and

WHEREAS, the Final EIR has not been completed; and

WHEREAS, the PROJECT APPLICANT has requested additional time to allow for the
completion of the discretionary hearing process for the EIR for the PROJECT; and

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to further amend the Agreement to extend the term to March 31,
2014 with no associated dollar amount increase to allow for the completion of the discretionary
hearing process for the EIR for the PROJECT.

Amendment No. 17 to Professional Services Agreement
Pacific Municipal Consultants

Haqrer Canyon Subdivision EIR
RMA - Planning

Term: August 30, 2005 - March 31, 2014
Not to Exceed: $231 ,404.15

Page 1 of 3

(oJ



NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

1. Amend the first sentence of Paragraph 3, "Term of Agreement", to read as follows:

The term of this Agreement is from August 30. 2005 to March 31. 2014, unless sooner
terminated pursuant to the terms of this Agreement.

2. The "Project Schedule" referenced in Agreement, Exhibit A - Scope of Services/Payment
Provisions, is hereby amended to extend through March 31, 2014 for completion of
revisions to the Final EIR and staff report, and meeting attendance, to conform to the
amended term of the Agreement.

3. All other tenms and conditions of the Agreement remain unchanged and in full force.

4. This Amendment No. 17 shall be attached to the Agreement and incorporated therein as
if fully set forth in the Agreement.

Amendment No. 17 to Professional Services Agreement
Pacific Municipal Consultants

Harper Canyon Subdivision EIR
RMA - Planning

Term: August 30, 2005 - March 31, 2014
Not to Exceed: $231,404.15

Page 2 of 3

^



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Amendment No. 17 to the
Professional Services Agreement as of the last date opposite the respective signatures below:

COUNTY OF MONTEREY CONTRACTOR*

By: /],/\,L.rh^ Pacific Municipal Consultants
Director of Planning Contractor's/Business Name

/r

/

Date: //-Y-i^ By: z /

(Signat&eof Chair, President or Vice President)

its: Fh i (^ 0- C^r. Pr^ /AA f-
(Printed Name and Title)

Date: ,'c -3J-'3>.^

By: {/^ u^\^ ^c^QtA
Approved as to I?orm an^Legality ^a^ofSe^,*.;.S.^,CFO,

u ^^7 z_^ T^surerorAs^Treasurer).y-

Office ^ the^oqnty Co,uqs/el
7

y^ us: ^J£>r*r"^^^^^ .w<^By: 'L

Deput-^County Counsel
v

/f^-^0/3Date: Date: iD-^f-i^

Approved as to Fi^al PrQvi^ns

/J_By:
h^toM^oUer

wDate: /

Approved as to Indemnity, Insurance Provisions

By:
Risk Management

Date:

^INSTRUCTIONS: FF CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liability and non-profit corporations, the full legal
name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified officers. If CONTRACTOR is a
partnership, the name of the partnership shall be set forth above together with the signature of a partner who has authority to
execute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership, ff CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual
shall set forth the name of the business, if any, and shall personally sign the Agreement.

Amendment No. 17 to Professional Services Agreement
Pacific Municipal Consultants

Harper Canyon Subdivision EIR
RMA - Planning

Term: August 30, 2005 - March 31, 2014
Not to Exceed; $231,404.15

Page 3 of 3

.^



I

ACORD w CERTEFICATE OF UABELITYuRAN CE Date (IVIIVl/DD/YR)
7/18/2013

ls^ERISOnA^!s^ssu^,^A^AJlER.OnNFORMATIO^.ONLY.AND.COlFERS.^^^^^ UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
^^S?^^^^^SRM^^^NEGA^^AME .B<T^^^T"^^Q^FFORDED^T.^CIES^LOW.
-sss^ s =^ DO,ES-^CW^E A.TCT B^^^ IS^NG,NSU.E^):^THO.,ZEO
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER

'^^ORn^i^5t^^PC^I'£at^oJ^en^ira^cf£?lTooIiA^^LifiE^ t^e^S?^)^^bl^Ss.e?-if-s!J?RO?ATI?N !,s ^/AIVEDJ subJect to the t9^S^icfS^?^paficyl certain Pofic;iesreclulre an endorsemsnt, A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certTfJcateholdsriniieu of
such endorsementfs).

;ER CONTACT
Heffeman Professiona) Practice Insurance Brokers NAME: Sherry Young

PHONELicense No. 0564249 714-36^-7700 FAX
7U-36-(-77-11(A/C,No,£xt): fA/C,No):6 Button Cenfcre Dr., Ste 500 EMAIL

sherryy@heffins,comSanta Ana, CA 92707 ADDRESS:

INSURERS AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC#
REC INSURER A: Ckizens Insurance Co of America 3153^

Pacing Municipal Consultants IMSLTRER B: Hanover American Insurance Co. 36034
DBA; PMC INSURER C: Massachusetts Bay Insurance Co 22306

INSURER D:2729 Prospect Park Dr., Ste 220 Cpntinenta! Casualty Co. 20443
INSURERE-;R-ancho Cordova, CA 95670 INSURER F

El.-'L; ^DKb CERTIRCATE NUMBER; REVISION NUMBER\/

^PSU,S^NSUo^NC^ST^,BELOWHAyE.B^LSSUEDJ^ FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDiCATED-^^S^ SUSW:^w^^mv:l °^CM£?-°^-»"iT^c^ w^s c^^,S^ B̂ELSSUED.OR^A/pfRJALM;lHE.INSU^NC^Arf.oRDEDBrTH.C.POLtclES ASCRIBED HERE7K IS SUB^RMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OFSUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.
lh'SR

TYP£ OF INSURANCE OUCV Ei POLICY EX PLTR POLICY KUMBERINSR VWD WWDDfYYYY}(MhVDD/YYYY) IMTS

HH 52,000,000
GENERAL L UASlLiTT;

EACH OCCURRENCE

COMMERCIAL GENERAL UABIUPi' x.Sch 053914666102 07/01/13 07/01/14 DAMAGE TO RENTED
£1,000,000PREMISES (Ea occurrencs}raCLAIMS.MAOE OCCUR MED EXP (Any ane parson) Sl 0,030

PERSONAL &ADV WJURY ££,000,DOO

GENERAL AGGREGATE S'! ,000,0 00
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER PRODUCTSCDMP/OP AQGS'i,OOO.DDODPOLICYBPROJECTa LOv

AUTOMOBILE LIABIUTV CDMBIN ED SINGLE LIMIT
2.00D,000[Ea acddenl]

a ANY AUTO OB3S14366102 07/01/13 07/01/14 BODILY INJURY (Per person) 5
SCHEDULEDALL OWNED ALTTOS
AUTOS BDDILY INJURY fPer Bcddenf) E
NON-OWNEDx HIRED ALTTOE x PROPERTY DAMAGEALTOS E(Peracddant)

t:

UMG LLA LIABA !"- OCCUR OE3914666102 D7/01/1: 07/01/14 EACH OCCURRENCEH ?
SZ.000,000^

EXCESS LIAB CtAtMS-MADE AGGREGATE S2,0( ,ODO
DED x RETEMTION 310,000 r^

V k-J cz ;5 COUPEHSATION;K WC STATU- OTK.AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY Y/N x
B TORY L1MFTS ER

AH Y FROPRSSTOWFWTHEREXECUTiVE/ WZ3&12749D03 fCA, AZ) 07/01/13 a7/ovu E.L EACH ACCIDENT ?'i,aoo,oo3QFHCER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? N/Av
c (Mandatory In H.H. WD3912749B02 (OR) 07/01/13 07/01/14 E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEES1,000,000

II yes. describe under DESCRIPTION OF
OPEFymONS tasiBW E.L DISEASE-POUCr LIMIT £1,000,000

D ofessional Liability Per ClaimMCH28B3D7507 07/01/13 07/01/14 52,000,000
aggregate S3, DOa, ODD

E (Attacli ACORD 'tO-1, Addlfional REimarts Scbadule, If mors space is required)
Lro^; oT;!lSWJ?,£EinmredL"ududingbut."0 IIn'ted.toTularc:itoE crsekBridgsMamte"ancG. County ocMonterey, its agents, ofncerE and employees are named as

^:nZre^'^:^?;^"^KS^°TL,Se Biow P°"°'K ""'"-^-^^"P^^io.'n^^^'c.n^^^lLJprc£lrlt-e1iat:lorl due to nan-paymerU of premium in which a JO day notice applies
IFICATE HOLDER CANCi mfi,

SHO.ULDANYOF-THEAB?yc DESCRIBED POL>C1ES BE CANCELLED BEFORETHF

County ofMontersy EXPIRAT!ONDATE.THEREOF-NOTICE W.LL BE DELIVERED IN AC-CORDANciwiTH
THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

Contra cts/Purchas ing
16SW.AIisal St., 3rd FL AUTHORID iE ?ESENTAT1VE(_C

^̂ -
Sahnas,CA 93901

3RD 25 (2010/D5) ©1-8.2&10 ACDRD CORPORATION. Ail rights reserved,

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD



ured: Pacific_Municipal ConsultantsPolicy Number: OB39146G6102 ns
DBA: PMC

THES ENDORSEIViENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ ET CAREFULLY,

GENERAL LIABILITY SUPPLEIVIEMTARY ENDQRSElViEMT

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the fo!!owing;

Person or Organization; County of EVlcmterey, its agents, ofricers and empioyees

BUS1NESSOWNERS COVERAGE FORM

[. Additionai insured by Contract, issued prior to the "bodily
Agreement or Permit injury", "propsrty damage" or

personal and advertisingt[

Under SECTION II - LIABILITY, C. I).
injuryWho is An insured, Paragraph 4. is

added as follows: (2) To any person or organization
included as an insured by anAny person or organization forI-"

d, endorsement issued by us andwhom you are perrorming made part of this Policy;operations when you and such
person or organtzation have agreed (3) To any lessor of equipment;
in writing in s contract, agreement or After the equipment a

^1_/asea

permit that such person or expires; or
organization b added as anr_<

a
.^ u

[b) tf the "bocfiiy Injury",additional insured on your policy. "property damage" or
Such person or organization is an personal and advertisingII

additional insured only with respect injury" arises out of the solen
to liability for "bodili injury", nsgligsnce of the lessor;"property damage" or "personal and
advertising injury" caused, in whole (4) To any:
or in part, by: Owners or other interestsa

(1) Your acts or omissions; or from whom land has been
leased which takes piace(2) The acts or omissions of those after the lease for that land

acting on /our behalf
.expires; or

but only with respect to; r

(b) Managers or essors or

(3) "Your work" for the additional premises if:
insured(s at the location

(t) The occurrence takesdesignated in the contract, place after you cease toagreement or permit; or be a tenant in that
(4) Premises you own, rent, lease, premises; or

control or occupy. D
il The "bodily injury
f

Fhis insurance applies on a primary "property damage or
11

basis if that is required by the "personal and
written contract, agreement or advertising injury" arises
permit, out of structural

b. This'provision does not apply: afterations new

construction or
(1) Unless the written contract or demolition operationswritten agreement has been performed by or .onexecuted or permit has been

3°1-1586 02 11 Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Offices, Inc., with its permission Page 1 of 4



behalf of the manager Additions nsured under
or lessor; or SECTION i] - UABIUTY, Part

C - Who is An Insured (S
& To "bodily injury", "property^

primary and non-contributory,damage" or "personal and
the following applies;advertising injury" arising out of

the rendering of or the failure to tf other valid and collectible
render any professionai insurance is available to the
services. This inciudss but is Additional Insured for a loss we

cover under SECTION I! -not limited to any professional
services as an architect or LiABfLITY, Part A. Coverages,
engineer arising out of any Paragraph 1. Business

Liability our obiigations areconstructiDn agreement or
limited as foliows:activities under which any

insured or anyone acting on any a, Primary insurance
insurecTs behalf provides or This insurance is primary to
provided service advice other insurance that IS
expertise or work, Construction available to ths Additional
includes, but is not limited to Insured which covers the
the plan, conception, design Additional Insured as a

build construct, assembly, Named Insured. V\/ewHinot
development, safety, erection seek contribution from an\
formation reconstruct other insurance available to

rehabilitation, repair, or any the Additional nsured

improvement made to real 'lvt x^/^wi pt;p 1--.3

property, Construction aiso (1) For the sols negiigence
includes the hiring, supervision the Additional0

or management of any of these Insured;
activities, However, this

(2) Whsn ths Additionalexclusion does not apply to
nsured is an Additionai

liabilit) arising out of an
nsured under anotherinsured's presence at a Jobsite primary liability policy;that was not caused by

or
professiona! activities listed in
the above paragraph (3) When b.(2) beiow

applies.
c. Additional insured coverage

tf this insurance ISprovided by this provision will not be
primary, our obligationsbroader than coverage provided to are not affected unlessany other insured.
any of the other

d. All other insuring agreements alsomsuranc tSp
\^

exclusions, and conditions of the primary, Then, we will
policy apphr' share with a!i that other

It, Additional insured by Contract, by theinsurance

method described inAgreement or Permit - Primary and
b.(3) below.Non-con tributary

b. Excess Insurance
The following is added to SECTION HI -

This insurance [S axcessCOMMON POLICY CONDmONS: ''w

over
!V1. Other Insurance

{1) Any of the other
1, Addifcionai insureds whetherinsurance

If you agree in a written pnmary excess

contract, written agreement or contingent or on any
other basis:

permit that th I nsu ran ep r^r
L/w/

provided to any person or
organization included as an

591-15B60211 includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Offices, Inc., with its psrmission Page 2 of 4



a That IS Fire When this insuran'ce is excess
Extended over other insurance we wi

Coverage, Builder's pay only our share of the
Risk nstaflation amount of the loss, if any, that
Risk or similar exceeds the sum of;
coverage for "your t) The total amount that all
work"; such other insurance would

(b) That IS Fire pay for ths loss in the
insuranc for absence of this insurance;p

\-f

premises rented to and
the Additional (2) The total of ali deductible
Insured or and sslF-insured amounts
temporarily under that othera
occupied by ths insurance.
Additional Insured

We will share the remaininc!with permission of ^

the owner; loss, if any, with any other
insurance that is not described

c That IS insuran r>
'^_/ e in this Excess nsurance

purchased by the provision and was not boughtAdditional insured specifically to apply in excess of
to cover the the Limits of Insurance shown in
Additional Insured's the Dsciarations of this
iiabifify as a tenant Coverage Part.
for "property
damage" to ethod Of Sharingc.. EVi

premises rented to If ail of the other insurance permits
the Additional contribution by equal shares, we will
nsured 0 follow this method aiso. Under this

temporarily approach each insurer contributes
occupied by the equai amounts until it has paid its
Addttiona nsureci applicable limit of insurance or non p

w

with permission of of the loss remains, whichever
the owner; or comes first.

(rf) If the loss arises out If any of the other insurance doss
of the maintenance not permit contribution by equal
or us of aircraft shares, we will contribute bv fimits.p

w
./

"autos" or watercraft Under this method, each insurer's
to the extent not share is based on the ratio of its
subject to Exclusion applicable fimit of insurance to the
g. of SECTION 11 - total applicable limits of Insurance of
LIABILITY, Part A, ail insurers.
Coverages, 1.

III. Aggregate Limit of Insurance (PerBusiness Liability.
Project)

When this insurance is excess
we will have no duty under a. For purposes of the coverage
SECTION H - LiABILETY, Part provided by this endorsement, D.
A. Coverages, 1. Business LiabEitty and Medic-ai Expenses.
Liability to defend the insured Limits of Insurance under Section
against any "suit" if any other II - Liability is amended by adding
insurer has a duty to defend the the following:
insured against that "suit". If no
other insurer defends, we will The General Aggregate Limit under
undertake to do so, but we will D. Liability and IViedicat Expenses
be entitled to the insured's rights Limits of Insurance applies
against all those other insurers. separately to each of "your projects"

or each location listed sn the
Declarations

391-1S8G0211 Inciudes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Offices, Inc., with its permission Page 3 of 4



b> For purposes of the coverage
provided by this endorsement F,
Liability And IVledicaE Expenses
Definitions under Section I 1^.

Liability is amended by adding the
following:
s, "Your project" means:

t, Any premises, site or

location at, on, or in which
"your work" is not yet
completed; and

* t.

II. Doss not include any
location listed in the
Declarations.

?V, Bianket Waiver of Subrogstion
Paragraph K. Transfer Of Rights Of
Recovery Against Ofch&rs To Us ;n

Section Eii - Common Policy Conditions
is amended ..by the addition of the
following:

We will waive any right of recovery we
may have against any person or

organization when you have agreed in a
written contract, permit or agreement to
waive any rights of recovery against such
psrson or organization because of
payments we make for injury or damag s

^

ansing out of your ongoing operations or
"your work" done under a contract with
that person or organization and inciuded
in ths "products-complsted operations
hszarcf

391-1586 02 11 Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services QiTlces, Inc., with Its psrmission Page 4 of 4


